
FIRST ADDENDUM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

This Addendum, made this 1st day of June, 2010, amends the Athletic Trainer 
Agreement, dated May 26, 2009, between Warren County S hool District (“DISTRICT”) 
and Warren General Hospital (“HOSPITAL”). 

1. Paragraph 6 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

a)  “Subject to the reductions referenced in the succeeding paragraph, the 
District shall pay to Hospital One Hundred One Thousan  Six Hundred 
Dollars ($101,600.00) for the services of two Athletic Trainers, payable in two 
equal installments of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($50,800.00).  
The first installment shall be paid on or before September 30, 2010, and the 
second installment shall be paid on or before April 30, 2011.  For each 
additional Renewal Term of this Agreement, the remuneration shall be 
modified to cover the then-current expense of the Athletic Trainers’ salary, 
benefits and expenses.  Hospital shall notify District of the increase or 
decrease in remuneration on or before the first day of April the then-current 
Term.  Remuneration shall be paid on September 30th and April 30th of the 
then-current Term.”

b)  “Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, the Parties agree that the 
$101,600 owed shall be proportionately reduced by $1,200.00 per week for 
each full calendar week that the Hospital is able to provide the services of 
only one Athletic Trainer to the District.  The Parties further agree that the 
$101,600 owed shall be proportionately reduced by $2,400.00 per week for 
each full calendar week that the Hospital is unable to provide the services of 
any Athletic Trainers to the District.  Any reduction in the amount paid by the 
District in accordance with this provision shall be clearly stated in the relevant 
installment payment submitted by the District to the Hospital.”   

2. Except as specifically modified by this Addendum, the    ainder of the terms 
and provisions of the Agreement, dated May 26, 2009, a   hereby ratified by 
the parties and shall continue and remain unchanged an  in full force and 
legal effect.

, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, 
have executed this Addendum as of the day and year first written above.

WARREN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL

____________________________________ ______________________________
School Board President Signature

____________________________________ ______________________________
School Board Secretary Title


	Page 1

